

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

No. S262634

**Robert Zolly, Ray McFadden,
and Stephen Clayton**
Plaintiffs and Appellants,

vs.

City of Oakland
Defendant and Respondent

Answer Brief on the Merits

After a Published Decision from the Court of Appeal
First Appellate District, Division One, Appeal No. A154986
Alameda County Superior Court Case No. RG16821376

Zacks, Freedman & Patterson, PC

Andrew M. Zacks, No. 147794
253 Montgomery St., Suite 400
San Francisco, CA 94104
(415) 956-8100
az@zfplaw.com

Katz Appellate Law PC

Paul J. Katz, No. 243942
484 Lake Park Ave. #603
Oakland, CA 94610
(510) 920-0543
paul@katzappellatelaw.com

Attorneys for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
QUESTION PRESENTED	8
INTRODUCTION	9
FACTUAL BACKGROUND	11
LEGAL DISCUSSION	18
I. The ratepayers have standing to seek declaratory relief because the alleged taxes cost them money	18
II. Since voters amended article XIII C to reinforce its voter-approval requirements, its current version still requires that a franchise fee be reasonably related to the franchise value	21
A. This court independently reviews whether the trial court erred in sustaining the demurrer as to the franchise-fee claim.....	21
B. Voters enacted article XIII C’s current version to close loopholes in prior tax-relief measures.....	22
C. To prevent a city from raising unjustified revenue, article XIII C’s original version required any franchise fee to be reasonably related to the franchise value.....	23
D. It is ambiguous whether, in light of its text and context, article XIII C’s current version limits franchise-fee amounts.	27
1. When read in its proper context, the fourth exception’s use of the phrase “imposed for” makes it ambiguous whether the exception limits franchise-fee amounts.	28
2. Even if the fourth exception’s plain meaning in isolation clearly covered a franchise fee regardless of amount, the surrounding context would make the exception ambiguous.	39

E. Proposition 26’s ballot materials show that voters wanted to keep Proposition 218’s franchise-fee limit intact. 40

F. Oakland imposed the ostensible franchise fees because, under its charter-city authority, it established them by contract and ordinance..... 44

III. Because the ratepayers allege that the franchise fees are not reasonably related to the corresponding franchise values, the trial court erred in sustaining the demurrer as to that claim..... 48

CONCLUSION 49

APPENDIX 50

CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT 51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alatraste v. Cesar’s Exterior Designs, Inc.</i> (2010) 183 Cal.App.4th 656.....	37, 38, 39
<i>Andal v. City of Stockton</i> (2006) 137 Cal.App.4th 86.....	18, 20
<i>Apartment Ass’n of Los Angeles County, Inc.</i> <i>v. City of Los Angeles</i> (2001) 24 Cal.4th 830	22, 27, 29
<i>B.B. v. County of Los Angeles</i> (2020) 10 Cal.5th 1	35
<i>Boling v. Public Employment Relations Board</i> (2018) 5 Cal.5th 898....	30
<i>Building Industry Assn. v. City of Camarillo</i> (1986) 41 Cal.3d 810.....	40
<i>California Cannabis Coalition v. City of Upland</i> (2017) 3 Cal.5th 924	21, 29, 37, 44
<i>Californians for Disability Rights v. Mervyn’s, LLC</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 223	18
<i>Centinela Freeman Emergency Medical Associates v. Health Net of California, Inc.</i> (2016) 1 Cal.5th 994.....	21
<i>Chiatello v. City & County of San Francisco</i> (2010) 189 Cal.App.4th 472.....	19
<i>Citizens for Fair REU Rates v. City of Redding</i> (2018) 6 Cal.5th 1	22, 23, 28
<i>City of San Buenaventura v. United Water Conservation Dist.</i> (2017) 3 Cal.5th 1191	23, 35
<i>City of Santa Cruz v. Pacific Gas & Electric Co.</i> (2000) 82 Cal.App.4th 1167.....	45
<i>Club Members for an Honest Election v. Sierra Club</i> (2008) 45 Cal.4th 309	30
<i>Contra Costa County v. American Toll Bridge Co.</i> (1937) 10 Cal.2d 359.....	45
<i>County Inmate Telephone Service Cases</i> (2020) 48 Cal.App.5th 354.....	19, 20

<i>County of San Bernardino v. City of San Bernardino</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 909	33
<i>Ehrlich v. City of Culver City</i> (1996) 12 Cal.4th 854.....	31
<i>Evans v. City of Berkeley</i> (2006) 38 Cal.4th 1.....	15
<i>FilmOn.com Inc. v. DoubleVerify Inc.</i> (2019) 7 Cal.5th 133	41
<i>Grafton Partners v. Superior Court</i> (2005) 36 Cal.4th 944.....	32
<i>Howard Jarvis Taxpayers Assn. v. Bay Area Toll Authority</i> (2020) 51 Cal.App.5th 435.....	34, 35, 36
<i>Howard Jarvis Taxpayers Assn. v. City of Riverside</i> (1999) 73 Cal.App.4th 679.....	22, 30
<i>Humphreville v. City of Los Angeles</i> (Dec. 3, 2020, No. B299132) ___ Cal.App.5th ___ [2020 WL 7065315].....	46
<i>Jacks v. City of Santa Barbara</i> (2017) 3 Cal.5th 248.....	passim
<i>Kennedy Wholesale, Inc. v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> (1991) 53 Cal.3d 245.....	29, 40
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Management Dist.</i> (2013) 570 U.S. 595 [133 S.Ct. 2586, 186 L.Ed.2d 697].....	31
<i>Kwikset Corp. v. Superior Court</i> (2011) 51 Cal.4th 310.....	18
<i>Ladd v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> (1973) 31 Cal.App.3d 35	20
<i>Legal Services for Prisoners with Children v. Bowen</i> (2009) 170 Cal.App.4th 447.....	44
<i>Los Angeles County Bd. of Supervisors v. Superior Court</i> (2016) 2 Cal.5th 282	29
<i>Mahon v. City of San Diego</i> (Nov. 20, 2020, No. D074877) ___ Cal.App.5th ___ [2020 WL 6817061].....	47
<i>Municipal Court v. Superior Court (Gonzalez)</i> (1993) 5 Cal.4th 1126..	18
<i>Ornelas v. Randolph</i> (1993) 4 Cal.4th 1095	42
<i>Pacific Tel. & Tel. Co. v. City of Los Angeles</i> (1944) Cal.2d 272.....	45
<i>People ex rel. Lockyer v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> (2005) 37 Cal.4th 707	31

<i>People for Ethical Operation of Prosecutors and Law Enforcement v. Spitzer</i> (2020) 53 Cal.App.5th 391.....	18
<i>People v. Castro</i> (1985) 38 Cal.3d 301.....	43
<i>People v. Hazelton</i> (1996) 14 Cal.4th 101	40
<i>People v. Valencia</i> (2017) 3 Cal.5th 347.....	passim
<i>Pizarro v. Reynoso</i> (2017) 10 Cal.App.5th 172	18
<i>Ponderosa Homes, Inc. v. City of San Ramon</i> (1994) 23 Cal.App.4th 1761.....	45
<i>Ramirez v. City of Gardena</i> (2018) 5 Cal.5th 995.....	44
<i>Santa Barbara County Taxpayer Assn. v. Board of Supervisors</i> (1989) 209 Cal.App.3d 940	45
<i>Schmeer v. County of Los Angeles</i> (2013) 213 Cal.App.4th 1310.....	30
<i>Sinclair Paint Co. v. State Bd. Of Equalization</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 866	23, 31, 46
<i>Sonic-Calabasas A, Inc. v. Moreno</i> (2013) 57 Cal.4th 1109	26
<i>Strozler v. Williams</i> (1960) 187 Cal.App.2d 528.....	21
<i>Timbs v. Indiana</i> (2019) 139 S.Ct. 682 [203 L.Ed.2d 11].....	31
<i>Tulare County v. City of Dinuba</i> (1922) 188 Cal. 664	45
<i>United Farm Workers of America, AFL-CIO v. Dutra Farms</i> (2000) 83 Cal.App.4th 1146.....	32
<i>Weatherford v. City of San Rafael</i> (2017) 2 Cal.5th 1241	20
<i>Zolly v. City of Oakland</i> (2020) 47 Cal.App.5th 73	passim
Statutes	
Pen. Code, § 1170.18, subd. (b).....	39
Pen. Code, § 1170.18, subd. (c)	39, 40
Pub. Resources Code, § 40059.2, subd. (d)(2)	20
Pub. Resources Code, § 41901	14
Constitutional Provisions	
Cal. Const., art. XIII A.....	34

Cal. Const., art. XIII A, § 3, subd. (b)	34
Cal. Const., art. XIII C.....	passim
Cal. Const., art. XIII C, § 1, subd. (e).....	passim
Cal. Const., art. XIII C, § 1, subd. (e)(4)	28
Cal. Const., art. XIII C, § 1, subd. (e)(5)	31
Cal. Const., art. XIII C, § 1, subd. (e)(6)	31
Cal. Const., art. XIII C, § 1, subd. (e)(7)	32
Cal. Const., art. XIII D	22
Cal. Const., art. XIII D, § 4, subd. (a)	32
Cal. Const., art. XIII D, § 6, subd. (b)(3).....	32
Rules	
Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8.204(a)(1)(B)	18
Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8.520(c)(1).....	51
Other Authorities	
<i>Food & Water Watch v. Metropolitan Water District of Southern California</i> (No. B297553, Jul. 14, 2020) Resp. Br.	19
Oakland Muni. Code, § 8.28.100	47
Oakland Muni. Code, § 8.28.115	47
Voter Information Guide, Gen. Elec. (Nov. 2, 2010)	passim
Webster’s New World College Dict. (5th ed. 2014).....	33

IN THE SUPERME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

No. S262634
